## **RESOLUTION No. 11 – 50**

A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DORAL, FLORIDA AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO EXPEND FUNDS FROM THE LAW ENFORCEMENT TRAINING TRUST FUND FOR A SPONSORSHIP DONATION OF \$5,000.00 TO THE FLORIDA ATTORNEY GENERAL'S OFFICE FOR THEIR NATIONAL CONFERENCE ON PREVENTING CRIME IN THE BLACK COMMUNITY; AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE

WHEREAS, for the 26<sup>th</sup> consecutive year the Florida Attorney General's Office is sponsoring the National Conference on Preventing Crime in the Black Community scheduled for May 18 – 21, 2011 in Miami, Florida; and

WHEREAS, the City of Doral Police Department has been chosen to serve as a co-host for this conference; and

WHEREAS, Staff respectfully requests that the City Council authorize the City Manager to expend funds from the Law Enforcement Training Trust Fund for a sponsorship donation of \$5,000.00 to the Florida Attorney General's Office for their National Conference on Preventing Crime in the Black Community.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DORAL, FLORIDA, AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. The aforementioned recitals are true and correct.

**Section 2**. The City Council hereby authorizes the City Manager to to expend funds from the Law Enforcement Training Trust Fund for a sponsorship donation of \$5,000.00 to the Florida Attorney General's Office for the purposes stated in the above "whereas" clause.

Section 3. This Resolution shall take effect immediately upon adoption.

The foregoing resolution was offered by Vice Mayor DiPietro who moved its adoption. The motion was seconded by Councilman Cabrera and upon being put to a vote, the vote was as follows:

Mayor Juan Carlos Bermudez	Yes
Vice Mayor Michael DiPietro	Yes
Councilman Luigi Boria	Yes
Councilman Pete Cabrera	Yes
Councilwoman Ana Maria Rodriguez	Yes

PASSED and ADOPTED this 11<sup>th</sup> day of May, 2011.

JUAN CARLOS BERMUDEZ, MAYOR

ATTEST:

BARBARA HERRERA, CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND

LEGAL SUFFICIENCY:

JIMMY MORALES, ESQ., CITY ATTORNEY